

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
BRONX COUNTY**

FREDERICK MCKINLEY and
LISA VIZCARRA, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

CONOPCO INC.
and UNILEVER UNITED STATES, INC.,

Defendants

Index No. 805260/2024E

**Memorandum of Law in Support of
Plaintiffs' Motion for
Final Certification of the Settlement Class;
Final Approval of the Class Action Settlement;
Payment of Attorney Fees and Reimbursement of
Expenses to Class Counsel, and Payment of
Service Awards to the Class Representatives**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS WARRANTED 3

II. FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, ADEQUATE, AND REASONABLE 8

III. PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS FEES TO CLASS COUNSEL IS WARRANTED 11

IV. REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES TO CLASS COUNSEL IS WARRANTED 19

V. PAYMENT OF SERVICE AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES IS WARRANTED 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , , 26 Misc.3d 1220(A) (Sup Ct, New York County 2007).....	16, 19
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food LLC</i> , , 2010 WL 3322580 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15, 17
<i>Divljanovic v. Saks & Co.</i> , 2018 N.Y. Slip Op 30236 (Sup Ct, New York County 2018).....	4
<i>Fiala v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 899 N.Y.S.2d 531 (Sup Ct, New York County 2010).....	9, 10, 12, 16
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)	17
<i>Friar v. Vanguard Holding Corp.</i> , 78 A.D.2d 83 (2d Dept 1980)	4
<i>Galdamez v. Biordi Const. Corp.</i> , 831 N.Y.S.2d 347 (Sup Ct, New York County 2006)	7
<i>Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Geiger v. Amer. Tobacco Co.</i> , 696 N.Y.S.2d 345 (Sup Ct, Queens County 1999).....	4
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Hastings v. Regeis Care Center, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6488279 (Sup Ct, Bronx County 2018).....	8, 10, 19
<i>Hibbs v. Marvel Enters.</i> , 19 A.D.3d 232 (1 st Dept. 2005)	9
<i>In re Colt Indus. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 155 A.D.2d 154 (1 st Dept. 1990)	8
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 74 F.Supp.2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	16-17
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F.Supp.2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	18

<i>Kudinov v. Kel-Tech Const. Inc.</i> , 65 A.D.3d 481 (1st Dept 2009)	3
<i>Milton v. Bells Nurses Registry & Emp. Agency, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5430622 (N.Y. Oct. 28, 2014).....	18
<i>Maor v. Serenuse, Inc.</i> , 2018 NY Slip Op 32535(U), 2018 WL 502042 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 2018).....	4
<i>Oswego Laborer's Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 623 N.Y.S.2d 529 (1995).....	5
<i>Pajaczek v. Cema Const. Corp.</i> , 859 N.Y.S.2d 897 (Sup Ct, New York County 2008)	5, 6
<i>Pesantez v. Boyle Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 251 A.D.2d 11 (1st Dept 1998)	6
<i>Pludeman v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 420 (1st Dept 2010)	5
<i>Pruitt v. Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc.</i> , 167 A.D.2d 14 (1st Dept 1991)	3, 6
<i>Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	19
<i>Saska v. Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 53 Misc.3d 1212(A), 2016 WL 6682271 (Sup Ct, New York County 2016)	11
<i>Savoie v. Merchs. Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19
<i>Sperry v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 204 (2007).....	7
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc., v. Bassini</i> , 258 F.Supp.2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	15, 17
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>Torres v. Gristede's Operating Corp.</i> , 519 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	16

Statutes

CPLR § 901..... 3, 4-7
CPLR § 902..... 3, 7
CPLR § 909..... 11-18
